that the Group lost control of Mattress Firm on 21 November 2018. The value of the associate recognised on the day the
Group loss control was based on 5x EBITDA multiple (forecasted September 2021 EBITDA).

Mattress Firm was included as a discontinued operation until 21 November 2018, and thereafter as an equity accounted
investment.

The businesses discussed above are presented as discontinued operations in the consolidated statement of profit
or loss, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the periods
ended 31 March 2020, 31 March 2019 and 30 September 2019, as required by IFRS. Comparative information has been
restated accordingly.

The detail of assets classified as held-for-sale is presented in note 15.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Half-year Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

42 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (continued)
1.1 ADJUSTMENT OF THE PRIOR PERIOD STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS ON CONTINUING OPERATIONS FOR

THE RESTATED DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Six months ended  31 March  2019

Previously
reported

€m

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations
€m

Continuing
operations
presented

€m

Continuing operations
Revenue 6 862 (710) 6 152

Cost of sales (4 136) 374 (3 762)

Gross profit 2 726 (336) 2 390

Other income 70 (10) 60

Distribution expenses (364) 15 (349)

Administration expenses (2 177) 382 (1 795)

Other expenses (43) (1) (44)

Operating profit 212 50 262

Finance costs (483) 1 (482)

Income from investments  39 (1) 38

Share of profit of equity accounted companies (10) (1) (11)

Loss before taxation (242) 49 (193)

Taxation (114) 1 (113)

Loss for the period (356) 50 (306)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of Steinhoff N.V. (402) 50 (352)

Non-controlling interests 46 – 46

Loss from continuing operations (356) 50 (306)

Basic loss per share (cents) (9.7) 1.2 (8.5)

1.2 STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS FOR DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Notes

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Restated1

Six months
ended

31 March
2019

Unaudited
€m

Revenue 584 1 865

Cost of sales (399) (1 195)

Gross profit 185 670

Other income 15 30

Distribution expenses (6) (56)

Administration expenses (221) (705)

Other expenses (15) (60)

Impairments – (53)

Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 52 26

(Loss)/profit on disposal of discontinued operations/disposal group 1.3 (33) 36

Foreign currency translation reserve reclassified to profit or loss (34) (88)

Other – 19

Operating loss (42) (121)

Finance costs (21) (146)

Income from investments  – 3

Loss before taxation (63) (264)

Taxation (19) (1)

Loss for the period (82) (265)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of Steinhoff N.V. (82) (265)

Non-controlling interests – –

Loss for the period (82) (265)

1 Comparative numbers have been restated as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Half-year Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 43

1. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (continued)

1.3 DETAILS OF THE DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES CLASSIFIED AS DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Unitrans
€m

Sherwood
€m

Greenlit
Brands

€m
Blue Group

€m
 Abra

€m
Total

Unaudited

Carrying amount of net assets sold  230  37  34  37  2  340

(Loss)/profit on disposal of
discontinued operations/disposal
group  (3)  8  (10)  (26)  (2)  (33)

Total consideration  227  45  24  11 –  307

Net cash inflow arising on
disposals

Total consideration  227  45  24  11 –  307

Less cash on hand at date of
disposal  (46)  (1)  (6)  (1)  (2)  (56)

Net cash inflow  181  44  18  10  (2)  251

1.4 PRESENTATION OF DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS IN THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Restated1

Six months
ended

31 March
2019

Unaudited
€m

Cash flows from discontinued operations
Net cash outflow from operating activities (30) (356)

Net cash inflow from investing activities* (109) (1)

Net cash inflow from financing activities 10 355

Net cash outflow (129) (2)

1 Comparative numbers have been restated as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations.

1.5 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION RELATING TO DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited

Restated1

Six months ended
31 March 2019

Unaudited

Discontinued
operations

€m

Previously
reported

€m

Adjustment
for cut-off

€m

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations
€m

Discontinued
operations
presented

€m

Segmental revenue from discontinued
operations
European Properties 7 – – 6 6

Mattress Firm2 – 384 (45) – 339

Automotive 281 750 – – 750

Greenlit Brands – General Merchandise 109 – – 311 311

All Other
European Manufacturing, Sourcing and
Logistics – 66 – – 66

Blue Group 147 – – 314 314

Properties – Africa 3 – – 4 4

Abra – – – 27 27

Sherwood 37 – – 48 48

Net external revenue from discontinued
operations*2 584 1 200 (45) 710 1 865

* Revenue between discontinued operations have been eliminated.
1 Comparative numbers have been restated as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations.
2 The revenue previously reported has been decreased by €45 million after cut-off procedures were performed during the audit of the 2019
Consolidated Financial Statements.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Half-year Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

44 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

[…]

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)
Operating performance measures – from continuing operations

The Group’s share of equity accounted earnings, finance costs, investment income and income tax expenses are not
monitored on a segmental level by the Chief operating decision maker and are therefore not allocated to the segments.

Operating profit or loss before depreciation and amortisation adjusted for material non-operational items (“EBITDA”)

Segment performance is measured on continuing operations’ EBITDA and represents segment revenue less segment
expenses excluding depreciation, amortisation and other expenses considered material non-operational items as
included in note 3.

Segment expenses include distribution expenses and administration expenses.

Refer to note 1 for the accounting policy on the elimination of intercompany transactions between continuing and
discontinued operations.

EBITDA reconciles to the operating loss per statement of profit or loss as follows:

Restated1

Six months ended
31 March 2019

Unaudited

Notes

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Previously
reported

€m

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations
€m

Continuing
operations
presented

€m

Operating profit per statement of profit or loss (681) 212 50 262

Depreciation and amortisation 382 134 (22) 112

Other expenses considered material non-
operational items 3 1 003 43 1 44

Intercompany eliminations (discontinued
operations) (2) 4 (31) (27)

EBITDA per segment reporting 702 393 (2) 391

EBITDA per segment:
Conforama 49 19 – 19

Pepco Group 271 151 – 151

Greenlit Brands – 14 (4) 10

Pepkor Africa 353 248 – 248

Corporate and treasury services 20 (38) – (38)

All Other 9 (1) 2 1

702 393 (2) 391

1 Refer to note 1 for details regarding the restatement of comparative numbers as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations.

On 1 October 2019, the Group adopted IFRS 16 Leases. Comparative information for the 2019 Half-year Reporting
Period has not been restated, as permitted under the specific transition provisions in the standard. Additional pro-forma
note disclosure is provided of the current period adjusted to remove the impact of IFRS 16 in order to provide a more
meaningful comparison with the prior period. Refer to note 17.4.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Half-year Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

48 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)
Operating profit or loss adjusted for material non-operational items (“EBIT”)

Segment performance is measured on continuing operations’ EBIT and represents segment revenue less segment
expenses excluding material non-operational items included in note 3.

Depreciation and amortisation have been allocated to the segments to which they relate.

Refer to note 1 for the accounting policy on the elimination of intercompany transactions between continuing and
discontinued operations.

EBIT reconciles to the operating loss per statement of profit or loss as follows:

Restated1

Six months ended
31 March 2019

Unaudited

Notes

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Previously
reported

€m

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations
€m

Continuing
operations
presented

€m

Operating profit per statement of profit or loss (681)   212 50 262

Other expenses considered material non-
operational items 3 1 003   43 1 44

Intercompany eliminations (discontinued
operations) (2)   4 (31) (27)

EBIT per segment reporting 320 259 20 279

EBIT per segment:
Conforama (33) (9) – (9)

European Properties – (4) 4 –

Pepco Group 129 117 – 117

Greenlit Brands (35) 1 2 3

Pepkor Africa 239 210 – 210

Corporate and treasury services 20 (41) (1) (42)

All Other – (15) 15 –

320 259 20 279

1 Refer to note 1 for details regarding the restatement of comparative numbers as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations.

On 1 October 2019, the Group adopted IFRS 16 Leases. Comparative information for the 2019 Half-year Reporting
Period has not been restated, as permitted under the specific transition provisions in the standard. Additional pro-forma
note disclosure is provided of the current period adjusted to remove the impact of IFRS 16 in order to provide a more
meaningful comparison with the prior period. Refer to note 17.4.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Half-year Financial Statements

[…]

review of the right-of-use asset under the requirements of IAS36 Impairment of Assets (“IAS 36”); and

• Short-term leases: For leases with a remaining lease term of less than one year at date of adoption, a
lessee chose to apply the short-term lease exemption in IFRS 16 and expense lease payments instead of
recognising a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at adoption date.

• Use of hindsight: A lessee used hindsight to determine whether renewal and termination options were
included/excluded from the lease term on transition;

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Half-year Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

74 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

17. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

17.3 Effect of adopting IFRS 16: Leases
The Group has elected to apply the impact of IFRS 16 retrospectively with an adjustment to opening
accumulated losses on 1 October 2019, therefore comparative information for the 2019 Reporting Period has
not been restated.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

1 October
2019

Restated
Unaudited

€m

IFRS 16
adjustments

Unaudited
€m

30 September
2019

As originally
presented

Audited
€m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 4 295 – 4 295

Intangible assets 1 676 – 1 676

Property, plant and equipment 1 347 (5) 1 352

Right-of-use assets 2 622 2 622 –

Investments in equity accounted companies  208 – 208

Other financial assets 332 – 332

Deferred tax assets 217 55 162

Trade and other receivables 9 – 9

10 706 2 672 8 034

Current assets
Inventories 2 130 – 2 130

Trade and other receivables 954 – 954

Taxation receivable  65 – 65

Other financial assets 178 – 178

Cash and cash equivalents 1 795 – 1 795

5 122 – 5 122

Assets classified as held-for-sale and disposal groups 1 445 – 1 445

6 567 – 6 567

Total assets 17 273 2 672 14 601

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 10 371 – 10 371

Employee benefits 133 – 133

Deferred tax liabilities 397 – 397

Provisions 118 – 118

Lease liabilities 2 077 2 077 –

Trade and other payables – (49) 49

13 096 2 028 11 068

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2 402 – 2 402

Taxation payable 216 – 216

Employee benefits 109 – 109

Provisions 143 (147) 290

Lease liabilities 910 910 –

Borrowings 999 – 999

4 779 763 4 016

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as
held-for-sale and disposal groups 615 – 615

5 394 763 4 631

Total liabilities 18 490 2 791 15 699

Net assets (1 217) (119) (1 098)

Capital and reserves 9 348 – 9 348

Non-controlling interest 1 230 (43) 1 273

Retained earnings (11 795) (76) (11 719)

Total equity (1 217) (119) (1 098)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Half-year Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 75

17. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
17.4 Pro forma financial information

Comparative information has not been restated and has been reported under the previous IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.
To provide a more meaningful comparison of the current period’s financial performance to the prior period, the
current period has been adjusted to illustrate the impact should IFRS 16 not have been applied.

The pro forma financial information excludes the impact of IFRS 16 presented in the 2020 Condensed Financial
Statements.

The pro forma financial information, which is the responsibility of the Group’s directors, has been presented for
illustrative purposes only and is consistent with the prior reporting period. Therefore, because of its nature, the
pro forma financial information may not fairly present the Group’s financial position, results of operations or cash
flows. The pro forma financial information has not been reviewed or reported on by the Group’s external auditors.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Effect of
adopting

IFRS 16
Six months

ended
31 March

2020
Unaudited

€m

Pro forma
under IAS 17

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Six months
ended

31 March
2019

Unaudited
€m

Revenue 6 241 – 6 241 6 152

Cost of sales (3 829) 11 (3 818) (3 762)

Gross profit 2 412 11 2 423 2 390

Operating loss before other expenses
considered material non-operational items 322 (70) 252 306

Other expenses (1 003) 20 (983) (44)

Operating (loss)/profit (681) (50) (731) 262

Finance cost (698) 115 (583) (482)

Income from investments 59 – 59 38

Share of profit of equity accounted companies
including impairment (35) – (35) (11)

Loss before taxation (1 355) 65 (1 290) (193)

PRO FORMA EBITDA

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Effect of
adopting

IFRS 16
Six months

ended
31 March

2020
Unaudited

€m

Pro forma
under IAS 17

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Six months
ended

31 March
2019

Unaudited
€m

Operating (loss)/profit (681) (50) (731) 262

Depreciation and amortisation 382 (267) 115 112

Other expenses considered material non-
operational items 1 003 (20) 983 44

Intercompany eliminations (discontinued
operations) (2) – (2) (27)

EBITDA 702 (337) 365 391

EBITDA per segment:
Conforama 49 (72) (23) 19

Pepco Group 271 (120) 151 151

Greenlit Brands – (31) (31) 10

Pepkor Africa 353 (102) 251 248

Corporate and treasury services 20 – 20 (38)

All Other 9 (12) (3) 1

702 (337) 365 391

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Half-year Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

76 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

17. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
17.4 Pro forma financial information (Continued)

PRO FORMA EBIT

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Effect of
adopting

IFRS 16
Six months

ended
31 March

2020
Unaudited

€m

Pro forma
under IAS 17

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Six months
ended

31 March
2019

Unaudited
€m

Operating (loss)/profit per statement of profit
or loss (681) (50) (731) 262

Other expenses considered material non-
operational items 1 003 (20) 983 44

Intercompany eliminations (discontinued
operations) (2) – (2) (27)

EBIT per segment reporting 320 (70) 250 279

EBIT per segment:
Conforama (33) (16) (49) (9)

Pepco Group 129 (18) 111 117

Greenlit Brands (35) (5) (40) 3

Pepkor Africa 239 (29) 210 210

Corporate and treasury services 20 – 20 (42)

All Other – (2) (2) –

320 (70) 250 279

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Effect of
adopting

IFRS 16
Six months

ended
31 March

2020
Unaudited

€m

Pro forma
under IAS 17

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Six months
ended

31 March
2019

Unaudited
€m

Net cash flow from operating activities 248 (269) (21) (327)

Net cash flow from investing activities 232 – 232 1 046

Net cash flow from finance activities (403) 269 (134) (269)

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 77

ANNEXURES

Store network 78

Exchange rates 79

Share statistics 80

Financial calendar 81

Corporate and contact information 81

Cautionary notice 82

Glossary 83

78 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Annexures

STORE NETWORK
STORE

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Sept
2019 Openings Closings

March
2020

Retail
m2

('000)

PEPCO GROUP 2 694 168 (18) 2 844 1 754

Pepco Poland, Romania, Czech Republic, Hungary,
Slovakia, Croatia, Slovenia, Lithuania, Latvia,
Estonia, Bulgaria

1 804 128 (2) 1 930 877

Poundland, Dealz, PEP&CO
stand-alone stores

United Kingdom, Republic of Ireland, Spain,
Poland 890 40 (16) 914 877

PEPKOR AFRICA 5 415 145 (62) 5 498 2 446

PEP Southern Africa 2 327 44 (14) 2 357 839

Ackermans Southern Africa 806 33 (2) 837 487

PEP Africa Rest of Africa 313 10 (3) 320 119

Speciality Southern Africa 949 18 (24) 943 239

Furniture and appliances Southern Africa 761 38 (15) 784 344

Appliances and electronics Southern Africa 139 2 (4) 137 84

Building materials Southern Africa 120 120 334

CONFORAMA 340 1 341 1 303

France 236 236 766

Iberia 50 1 51 215

Switzerland 22 22 95

Italy 19 19 134

Croatia 10 10 76

Serbia 3 3 17

OTHER 21 2 (1) 22 75

Lipo Switzerland 21 2 (1) 22 75

GREENLIT BRANDS 317 (6) 311 378

Fantastic Australia 167 (1) 166 179

Snooze Australia 88 (5) 83 78

Freedom Australia and New Zealand 62 62 121

TOTAL CONTINUING OPERATIONS 8 787 316 (87) 9 016 5 940

MATERIAL ASSOCIATE

MATTRESS FIRM United States of America 2 534 10 (64) 2 480 1 219

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 79

Annexures continued

EXCHANGE RATES
AVERAGE TRANSLATION RATE CLOSING TRANSLATION RATE

H12020 H12019 % change 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19 % change

EUR:ZAR 16.6270 16.1091 3 19.6095 16.2642 21

EUR:PLN 4.3056 4.3004 0 4.5506 4.3006 6

EUR:GBP 0.8615 0.8796 (2) 0.8864 0.8583 3

EUR:AUD 1.6498 1.5923 4 1.7967 1.5821 14

EUR:USD 1.1049 1.1386 (3) 1.0956 1.1235 (2)

EUR:CHF 1.0815 1.1345 (5) 1.0585 1.1181 (5)

80 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020